
HOLLY L. WOLCOTT
City Clerk

GREGORY R. ALLISON
Executive Office

When making inquiries relative to
this matter, please refer to the

Council File No.

January 14, 2015

To All Interested Parties:

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
CALIFORNIA

ERIC GARCETTI
MAYOR

Office of the
CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services
Room 395, City Hall

Los Angeles, CA 90012
General Information - (213) 978-1133

Fax: (213) 978-1040

SHANNON HOPPES
Division Manager

www.cityclerk.lacitv.ora

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. 14-1164, at its
meeting held January 7, 2015.

City Clerk
wrq

An Equal Employment Opportunity - Affirmative Action Employer



2005 JAN -9 A1111: 54

CITY OF LOS 
Mi

SUBJECT TO THE MAYOR'S APPROVAL

COUNCIL FILE NO. 14-1164

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE  JANUARY 7, 2015

City Clerk's Time Stamp

2015 JAN -9 A1111: 44

GITY (1FRK
BY

u= P„ Ty

COUNCIL DISTRICT

RE: THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015 SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM GRANT AWARD

JAN 2 0 2015
LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT 
(10 Day Charter requirement as per LAAC Section 14.7)

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY

APPROVED

DATE OF MAYOR APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL  i 7/3/15"

MAYOR

10

*DISAPPROVED

*Transmit objections in writing
pursuant to LAAC Section 14.7

p
-'Ti



File No. 14-1164

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Fiscal Year (FY) 2014-2015 Selective
Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) grant award.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. AUTHORIZE the Chief, Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD), or designee, to:

a. Retroactively apply for and accept the 2014-15 STEP grant in the amount of
$3,750,000 from the State of California, Office of Traffic Safety for the period October
1, 2014 through September 30, 2015.

b. Execute the 2014-15 STEP Grant Agreement on behalf of the City and submit all
necessary documents relative to the grant award and to negotiate, execute, and
submit any other necessary agreements and documents relative to the grant, subject
to the approval of the City as to form and legality.

2. AUTHORIZE the LAPD to:

a. Submit grant reimbursement requests to the grantor and deposit grant receipts in the
Police Department Grant Trust Fund No. 339/70.

b. Spend up to the grant amount of $3,750,000 in accordance with the grant award
agreement.

3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to:

a. Establish a grant receivable in Fund 339 in the amount of $3,750,000 and establish
an appropriation account, account number to be determined, within Fund 339/70 for
the receipt and disbursement of grant funds.

b. Increase appropriations on an as-needed basis, as follows:

Fund/Dept No. Account Title Amount

From: 339/70 70)00(X 2014-15 STEP Grant $3,701,640

Fund/Dept No. Account Tile Amount

To: 100/70 001092 Overtime Sworn $3,541,640

100/70 001090 Overtime Civilian 160.000

Total: $3,701,640

4. AUTHORIZE the LAPD to prepare Controller's instructions for any technical adjustments,
subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAO); and, AUTHORIZE the
Controller to implement the instructions.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that this action will not impact the General Fund.
Approval of the above recommendations will allow for the expenditure of the 2014-15 STEP
grant award totaling $3,750,000. This action is in compliance with City financial policies in that



grant funds are sufficient to support the grant activities. There are no matching funds required.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY

In a report to Council dated December 5, 2014 (attached to the Council file), the CAO states that
LAPD seeks retroactive approval to apply for and accept the FY 2014-15 STEP grant award in
the amount of $3.75 million grant award from the State of California, Office of Traffic Safety for
the period October 1, 2014, through September 30, 2015. On August 19, 2014, the Board of
Police Commissioners approved LAPD's request. The CAO concurs with this action.

The CAO reports that the primary goal of STEP is to use enforcement and innovative strategies
to reduce the number of fatalities and injuries in traffic collisions. LAPD will focus its efforts on
Driving Under the Influence (DUI) enforcement and prevention; distracted driving; motorcycle
safety, and primary collision factor enforcement (speed, bicycle, pedestrian and right-of-way
violations). Enforcement operations and strategies will include multi-agency DUI task force
operations, suspended driver enforcement operations, DUI saturation patrols, and red light and
speed enforcement operations.

At its meeting held December 12, 2014, the Public Safety Committee recommended that
Council authorize LAPD to apply for and accept the STEP grant award, as recommended by the
Board of Police Commissioners and the CAO, as amended to incorporate a technical correction
of CAO recommendation No. 3b, as reflected above.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE 

ENGLANDER: YES

BUSCAINO: YES

BONIN: ABSENT

O'FARRELL: YES

MARTINEZ: ABSENT

jaw

ADOPTED
JAN 0 7 2015

LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-


